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12 | THEPEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, No. 16FE020660

13 vs. AMENDED FELONY

14 ' COMPLAINT

15 || vICTOR MIROSHNICHENKO, I

43 Dcfendant.J'

17 |

18| e People of the Stat of Califomia upon oath of the undersigned, upon information and belief
;: complain against the defendant above named for the crime(s) as follows:

21 COUNT ONE

' ib April 28,2015, and April 27, 2016, at and in the County of
ate of California, the defendant, VICTOR MIROSHNICHENKO, did commit a
g;zrjhuu‘r{ii:ttﬁ‘ﬁ on 288.7(b) of the Penal Code of the State of California, in
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ion, deﬁned in Penal Code Section 289, with ( G
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COUNT TWO ‘
1 different offense of the same class of crimes
te cause of action, being a
For a further and separa

il 28
f: On or about and between April 28,
set forth in Count One hereo
and uf’fenses as the charges

b e .
2016, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendan
i ol 0. did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 288.7(b) of
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OR MlROSHNICHENK e
e f the State of California, in that said defendant, being 18 years of age or
b fltam % wiully commit an act of oral copulation or sexual penetration, as defined in
ifully and unlawiully €0 o
R hild 10 years of age or younger, 10 Wik,
89, with (. -
12 Penal Code Section 2
13 || years.
: i ] Code Section
i5 "NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Pena
16 “
17 1192.7(¢).
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19 "NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section
20 || 290 Willful failure to register is a crime."
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22 COUNT THREE

23 further and separate cause of action, being a different offense of the same class of crimes
24| am;;ﬁ‘mm as the charges set | forth in Counts One and Two hereof: On or about and between
25 || April 28, 2015, and October 16, 2016, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of California,
26 defen nt, WCIBRMOSHNICHENKO did commit a felony, namely: a violation of
27 ‘Section 288 o P thei o *-ofthe Slale of California, in that said defendant did willfully,
28 o '?r a;nd w},kmt alewdami Iascmnus act, to wit, mouth to vagina in kids

29 (different t.han CoumsOne or 'I‘wo), upon and with the body and certain parts and
' | i 0 ', ch_l_ldlm&euheagcoffouneenyears,m wit, age 10-11

suant to Penal Code Section
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COUNT FOUR
1t offense of the same class of crimes

e cause of action, being a differer
in Counts One through Three
the defendant, VICTOR

to, State of California,

namely: a violation of Section 288(a) of the Penal
nlawfully, and lewdly
ds bathroom when
bers thereof of

th the intent of

f: On or about October

further and separat
herco

Fora
es as the charges set forth

and offens
16, 2016, at and in the County of Sacramen

MIROSHNICHENKO, did commit a felony
Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did willfully, u

commit a lewd and lascivious act, to wit, mouth 10 vagina (last time in the ki
mom knocked on the door), upon and with the body and certain parts and mem

i child under the age of fourteen years, 10 wit, age 10-11 years, wi
arousing, appealing 10, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said defendant

and the said child.

ous felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

"NOTICE: The above offense is a seri
1192.7(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section

290, Willful failure to register is a crime.”

. COUNT FIVE
ra er ' , . F .
e mseparaice i cause of anjuon_, being a different offense of the same class of crimes
o 5 "Aﬂpnle'{ = -QZISQEngTﬁ “;::““ﬂts One through Four hereof: On or about and

tween April 2o, 5 )ctober 16, 2016, at and in the C
Califomia. the defendant. | e ounty of Sacrament
o mm, the defendant, VICTOR MIROSHNICHENKO, did commit a felony ::;im[te i
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ChE ﬁe uf fuuna:hn years, to wit, age 10-11 years, with the intent of L a

ealing o, and gratifying the lust, passi . 208 t ent of arousin
said child, ust, passions, and sexual desires of the said defendant id th

e

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious fe
: above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Cod
ithin t Penal Code Section

- 1192.7(0)."
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COUNT SIX
different offense of the same class of crimes

through Five hereof: On or about and
ramento, State of

e cause of action, being a

t forth in Counts One
16, 2016, at and in the County of Sac
commit a felony, namely: a

For a further and separat

and offenses as the charges s€

n April 28, 2015, and October
ant, VICTOR MIROSHNICIIENKO did
Penal Code of the State of California, in that said defendant d

t a lewd and lascivious act, 10 wit, vibrator to vagina
(last time), upon and with the body and certain parts and members thereof of O -

child under the age of fourteen y€ars, to wit, age 10-11 years, with the intent of arousing,
appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said defendant and the

said child.

betwee
California, the defend
violation of Section 288(a) of the

willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commi

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1192.7(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense wi uire

DS LN Rt ense will require you to register pursuant to P al C ec

: 2 e e to i
290. Willful failure to register is a crime." ¥ sl Caceaoctlo

x COUNT SEVEN
For a further and separate cause o :
and offenses asthe char e o c_*f a&iuun’ being a different offense of the same class of cri
-Apnl e Octges set forth in Counts One through Six hereof: On or about and TR
ﬁle defendam, e ;:;l‘égsﬁﬁ at and in the County of Sacramento, State of ::1 fbetwee
ifo
: s 2 oflt:eH::NKO did commit a felony, namely: a violation r‘:a’
_, unlmm)f, and lewdly commit a lewd m‘:‘;:ﬁ:l W that 5 dEfendanmly
he used a sex to her to
g 3' on her vagina (ﬁrstumg),{upnn andwithihe b&dy ™ cﬂnmn'-::ﬂ a sex toy an
a child under s and
0 _.the age of fourteen years, to wit, age 10-11
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For a further

| "NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register p

COUNT EIGHT

being a different offense of the same class of crimes

hercof: On or about and
amento, State of

and offenses as the charges set
d in the County of Sacr

between April 28, 2015, and October 16, 2016, at an
California, the defendant, VICTOR NKO, did commit felony, namely: 2

MIROSHNICHE
the Penal Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did

violation of Section 288(a) of
and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act, to Wit directed her to us¢ a
d certain parts

willfully, unlawfully, ' ‘
sex toy and she used a sex toy on her vagina (last time), upon and with the body an
_a child under the age of fourteen years, t0 wi

and members thereof of
nt of arousing, appealing 1o, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual

years, with the inte
desires of the said defendant and the said child.

t, age 10-11

"NOTICE: The above offense isa serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1192.7(c)."

ursuant to Penal Code Section

290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”

Fnraﬁrmermdsepamamumnfam T e
TR mt::n; :tsmg G: different offense of the same class of crimes
2158 2015, mnd Octoben 16, e through Eight hereof: On or about and
fendant, VICTO mémﬁ atand in the County of Sacramento, State of
288(a) )of the X nal C;mcﬂmm did commita felony, namely: a
ofthe State of Califormia, in that seid defendant did

L a chlldmder ﬂw
‘age of faurtecn years, to wit, age 10 1 1 years, with the intent of

a Y ' = a2
ousing, appealing to, and
: gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said defendan
ndant
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COUNT TEN
se of action, being & different offense of the

and offenses as the charges set forth in Counts One through Nine hereof: On or abou
between April 28, 2015, and October 16,2016, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of
California, the defendant; VICTOR MIROSHNICHENKO. did commit a felony, namely: 2 |

 the Penal Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did

violation of Section 288(a) © . gar
dly commit a lewd and lascivious act, 10 wit, fingers to vagna in

willfully, unlawfully, and lew
the garage (last {ime), upon and with the body and certain parts and members thereof of
to wit, age 10-

G  child under the age of fourteen years,
and sexual desires of the said d

arousing, appealing 10, and gratifying the lust, passions,

and the said child.

same class of crimes

For a further and separate cau
t and
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11 years, with the intent of
efendant

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1192.7(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant (o Penal Code Section

200, Willful failure to register is a crime.”

. COUNT ELEVEN
For aﬁirthe; and separate cause of action, being a different offense of the same class of crimes
and offenses as the charges set forth in Counts One through Ten hereof: On or about and
between April 28, 2015, and October 16, 2016, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of

wd]fu]ly, unlawﬁﬂl?r_.- and le_\:_-fdly commit a lewd and lascivious act, to wit, mouth to vagina in
mom and dad's me (dxﬁ'erer_xl~;han Counts One and Two), upon and with the body and

m ::.:}l:slaln{lmembe:: thereof of— a child under the age of fourteen years, to
wit, age years, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions

andsamaldesues of the said defendant and the said child.

WNOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within ing of |
¥ | 11 q@)n y the meaning of Penal Code Section

Il require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section
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COUNT TWELVE
| Fora further and separate cause of action, being a different offense of the same class of crimes

and offenses as the charges set forth in Counts One through Eleven hereof: On or about and
between April 28, 2015, and October 16, 2016, at and in the (:‘,uunty of.' Sacramento, Statcr of
California, the defendant, VICTOR MIROSHNICHENKO, did commit i‘:l felony, -nmm::-ly. a |
f the Penal Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did
10 willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act, to wit, mﬁuuth to vagina in

1" mom and dad's bed (a time different than Counts One and Two), upon and with the body and

12 || certain parts and members thereof of @E. : child under the age of fourteen years, to
13 wit, age 10-11 years, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions,

W 00 ~N O O A

violation of Section 288(a) ©

14 . and sexual desires of the said defendant and the said child.

16 "™NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section
' 71 19270)."

1: "NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section
2 290. Willful failure to register is a crime."

:; COUNT THIRTEEN
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense of the same class of crimes
and offenses as the charges set forth in Counts One through Twelye hereof: On or about and

o5 (| Wl 20 R

o | m April 28, 2015, and October 16, 2016, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of

7 Cahfumla,thg defendant, VICTO_R MIROSHNICHENKO, did commit a felony, namely: a

o iolation of Section 288(a) of the Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did

25 \\ ‘willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act, to wit, mouth to vagina in
‘mom and dad's bed (last time), upon and with the body and certain parts and members thereof of

S - child under the age of fourteen years, to wit. age 10-11 years, with the intent of
arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said defendant
and the said child.
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4 COUNT FOURTEEN
5 For a further and separate causc of action. being a different offense of the same class of cnmes
6 and offenses as the charges set forth in Counts One through Thirteen hereof: On or about and
7 || between April 28, 2015, and October 16, 2016, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of
8 California, the defendant, VICTOR MIROSHN [CHENKO, did commit a felony, namely: a
9 || violation of Section 288(a) of the Penal Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did
10 willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act, to wit, fingers to vagina in
1 | @EEEroom (first time), upon and with the body and certain parts and members thereof of
12 || QD . - child under the age of fourteen years, to wit, age 10-11 years, with the intent of
13 arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said defendant
14 14 chi
and the said child.
15
1:' \ "NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section
1192.7(c)."
18
19 | “NOTICE: Conviction of thi ill requi
0 o onviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section
21 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.”
N 22
'. 23 [ COUNT FIFTEEN
24 For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense of the same class of crimes
25|l and offenses as the charges set forth in Counts One through Fourteen hereof: On or about and
26 between April 28, .2015,; and October 16, 2016, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of
oy California, the dcfendant, VICTOR MIROSHNICHENKO. did commit a felon gy
28 iolation of Section 288(a) of the Pe of the State of California, in tha % 'Emew‘ 3 i
B iy 1os — % a, t said defendant did
29 - y, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act, to wit, fingers to vagina i
) : : » » ain
e e e
31 | (- a child under the age of fourteen years, to wit, age 10-11 years, with the intent of
arousing, appealing to, and gratifyi u ion : : °
32 gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said defendant

-and the said child.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony withi
" i eln % ® .
1192.7(c)." ny within the meaning of Penal Code Section
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California, the defendant, VICTOR MROSWICHENKO, did commit a felony, namely: a
the Penal Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did

violation of Section 288(a) of | .
dly commit a lewd and lascivious act, 10 wit, mouth to vagina at

10 || wiltfully, unlawfully, and lew |
upon and with the body and certain parts and

11 |  Defendant’s apartment during the pizza pick-up. :
a child under the age of fourteen years, to wit, age 11 years,
assions, and sexual desires of

12 members thereof of
13 with the intent of arousing, appealing 1o, and gratifying the lust, p

the said defendant and the said child.

2

3

4 COUNT SIXTEEN

5 For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense of the same class of crimes
6 H and offenses as the charges set forth in Counts One through Fifteen hereof: On or about and

71| between April 28, 2016, and September 1, 2016, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of
8

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1192.7(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section

290. Willful failure to register is a crime."

eclare upon information and belief and under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

it Sacramento County, California, the 19th day of January, 2017.
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